

GAHC010131862020



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4358/2020

MAHENDRA SINGH CHOUHAN
S/O- SHRI BIRAD SINGH CHOUHAN, R/O- 11 ARMENIAN STREET,
KOLKATA, WEST BENGAL, PIN- 700001

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, REVENUE AND
DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPTT., DISPUR, GHY-06

2:THE DY. COMMISSIONER
GOALPARA
DIST.- GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN- 783101

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM
ASSAM POLICE HEAD QUARTER
ULUBARI
GHY-07

4:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
GOALPARA
DIST.- GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN- 783101

5:THE ASSTT. SETTLEMENT OFFICER
BALIJANA REVENUE CIRCLE
GOALPARA
ASSAM

PIN- 78310

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P N GOSWAMI, MS F N ZAMAN,MS. R CHOUDHURY,MR. R R Gogoi,MR. I KALITA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, REVENUE

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

O R D E R

Date : 11.03.2025.

Heard Ms. R. Choudhury, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. H. Sarma, learned State Counsel and Ms. N. Bardoloi, learned standing counsel for the Revenue Department.

After hearing the matter at some length, it is found that the claim of the petitioner is for possession of the patta land which is stated to be occupied by the SULFA unauthorisedly.

The State authorities appear to have made an attempt to get the land vacated. However, same did not fructify. It is also noticed that two persons from SULFA who are unauthorizedly in occupation of the land of the petitioners, have filed a title suit being T.S. No.13/2020, before the Civil Judge, Goalpara, wherein status quo order has been passed.

Considering the above, I deem it appropriate to adjourn the matter for two (2) weeks, so as to enable the parties to take a decision on the issue.

It is also provided that the parties to obtain the present status of the

matter including the proceedings before the Civil Judge, Goalpara.

List the matter on 08.04.2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant